Bond No.:	PB0179810	00155	Premium: \$	1,230.00
Deve	lopment:	DP07	-03029	

IMPROVEMENT SECURITY BOND FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT

(Performance, Guarantee, and Payment) (California Government Code §§ 66499 - 66499.10)

1.	RECITAL OF ROAD IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT: The Developer (Principal) has executed a Road
	Improvement Agreement with the County to install and pay for street, drainage and other improvements on,
	or along DP07-03029 (Palm Avenue, Vine Avenue, and Almond Street) to complete said work within the
	time specified for completion in the Road Improvement Agreement, all in accordance with State and local
	laws and rulings.

2.	•	OBLIGATION:	44 Mount	tain	View Manage	ement LLC, a	as Princij	oal an	d_Philade	elphia	Indem	nity	
		Insurance Company	 ,	a									of
]	Penns	ylvania, and authorized	to transac	t sui	ety business i	n California,	as Suret	y, here	eby join	itly a	nd sev	erally b	ind
		ourselves, our heirs,	executors,	adı	ninistrators, s	successors an	nd assign	is to 1	the Cou	inty (of Co	ntra Co	sta,
		California to pay as fo	ollows:										

- **A. Performance:** Seventeen Thousand, Two Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$17,220.00) for itself or any city assignee under the above County Road Improvement Agreement, plus
- **B.** Payment: Sixty-one Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars (\$61,500.00) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 §§ et seq. of the Civil Code of the State of California.

3. CONDITION:

A. The Condition of this obligation as to Section (2.A.) above is such that if the above bonded Principal, or principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided on it or its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Contra Costa or city assignee, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included reasonable costs, expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa or city assignee, in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgement rendered.

B. The condition of this obligation, as to Section (2.B.) above, is such that said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material men and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code, for materials furnished, labor of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor and that said undersigned surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth and also, incase suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the fact amount thereof, reasonable costs, expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa or city assignee, in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, all to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgement therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082 of Part 4 of Division 3) of the Civil Code of the State of California, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the work under the conditions of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

C. No alteration of said Road Improvement Agreement or any plan or specification of said work agreed to by the Principal and the County shall relieve the Surety from liability on this bond and consent is hereby given to make such alteration without further notice to or consent by the Surety and the Surety hereby waives the provisions of California Civil Code Section 2819 and holds itself bound without regard to and independently of any action against Principal whenever taken.

4. SIGNED AND SEALED:

The undersigned executed this document on January 26, 2017

PRINCIPAL: 44 Mountain View Management, LLC	SURETY: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
Address: 380 Civic Drive, Suite 200C	Address: One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
City: Pleasant Hill, CA 94523	City: Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004/0950
Ву:	By: Dul Harry
Print Name: Michael W. Contey	Print Name: Dale Harshaw
Title: Manager	Title: Attorney-in-Fact

LL:nt

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

evaluate of that document.
State of California County of Santa CRuz
On <u>January 18, 2017</u> before me, <u>Jane + Loreninger Matary Rubhe</u> (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. JANET GRENINGER Comm. #2058572
Signature Comm. Expires Feb 21, 2018 (Seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County ofSan Diego	
On January 26, 2017 before me,	Maria Hallmark, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknown his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that he	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are reledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under to paragraph is true and correct.	e person(s) acted, executed the instrument. The laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MARIA HALLMARK Notary Public - California San Diego County
Signature Stalled	Commission # 2161086 My Comm. Expires Aug 22, 2020

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Dale Harshaw, John R. Qualin, Kyle King, Tara Bacon, Patrick M. Stroud, Minna Huovila of BB&T Insurance Services of California, Inc., its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 14^{TH} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.



(Seal)

Roundoff

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 14th day of November, 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the **PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY**; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

_	MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Hotarial Seal
	Nora Howard, Notary Public
Lowe	er Merion Twp., Montgomery Count
My	Commission Expires Jan. 8, 2018

Notary Public:

Now Howard

(Notary Seal)

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

January 8, 2018

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 14th day of November, 2016 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 26th day of January , 20 17



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY